

No. 18-485

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
EDWARD G. MCDONOUGH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

YOUEL SMITH, Individually and as Special  
District Attorney for the County of Rensselaer,  
New York, aka TREY SMITH,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
—◆—

THOMAS J. O'CONNOR  
*Counsel of Record*  
NAPIERSKI, VANDENBURGH,  
NAPIERSKI & O'CONNOR, LLP  
296 Washington Avenue Extension,  
Suite 3  
Albany, New York 12203  
(518) 862-9292  
toc@nvnolaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
POINT I	
THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S ANALYTICAL FRAME- WORK TO DETERMINE THE ACCRUAL OF PLAINTIFF'S DUE PROCESS FABRICATION OF EVIDENCE CLAIM WAS PROPER .....	1
POINT II	
THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S ACCRUAL RULE WILL NOT PREJUDICE A CRIMINAL DE- FENDANT.....	3
POINT III	
PLAINTIFF'S §1983 DUE PROCESS CLAIM IS NOT A CONTINUING TORT.....	5
POINT IV	
THE SECOND CIRCUIT APPLIES THE TRA- DITIONAL ACCRUAL RULE WITH RESPECT TO §1983 "BRADY" CLAIMS .....	7
POINT V	
PETITIONER'S §1983 DUE PROCESS FABRICA- TION OF EVIDENCE CLAIM WAS SUBSUMED IN HIS §1983 MALICIOUS PROSECUTION CLAIM WHICH WAS DISMISSED BY THE DISTRICT COURT FROM WHICH NO AP- PEAL WAS TAKEN .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) .....	5, 9
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 975 F.2d 343 (7 Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Amaker v. Weiner</i> , 179 F.3d 48 (2 Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Bay Area Laundry and Dry-Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of California</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997) .....	3
<i>Clark v. Iowa City</i> , 87 U.S. 583 (1897).....	3
<i>Garnett v. Undercover Officer C39</i> , 839 F.3d 265 (2 Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	4, 5
<i>Mack v. Varelas</i> , 835 F.2d 995 (2 Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S.Ct. 911 (2017).....	6
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 903 F.3d 667 (7 Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	9
<i>Poventud v. City of N.Y.</i> , 750 F.3d 121 (2 Cir. 92014) .....	7
<i>Rawlings v. Ray</i> , 312 U.S. 96 (1941).....	3
<i>Rentas v. Ruffin</i> , 816 F.3d 214 (2 Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Riccuiti v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.</i> , 124 F.3d 123 (2 Cir. 1997) .....	3
<i>Singleton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 632 F.2d 185 (2 Cir. 1980) .....	3, 6
<i>Smith v. Campbell</i> , 782 F.3d 393 (2 Cir. 2015) .....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Veal v. Geraci</i> , 23 F.3d 722 (2 Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007) .....	3, 4, 5, 6
